
1 
 

 
 

MONROE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS MEETING 
            July 6, 2016 

 
  The regular meeting of the Monroe County Board of Commissioners was held on Wednesday, 
July 6, 2016 in the Commissioners’ Public Meeting Room with the following present:  Chairman John R. 
Moyer, Vice‐Chairman Charles A. Garris, Commissioner John D. Christy, County Solicitor John Dunn, 
Chief Clerk/Administrator Greg Christine, and Administrative Secretary Cindy King. 
 
  Chairman Moyer called the meeting to order at 9:30 a.m. with a moment of silence and the 
pledge of allegiance to the flag. 
 
  Chairman Moyer presented a certificate of special recognition to Wendy Bogart Shiffer who is 
retiring, with thirty‐seven years of service with the county.  The Commissioners thanked Wendy for her 
dedication and years of employment with the County. 
 
  There was no public comment on the agenda items. 
 

M‐2016‐121 Motion by Vice‐Chairman Garris, seconded by Commissioner Christy and carried to 
approve the following: 

 
a) Minutes of the June 15, 2016 Commissioners’ Meeting 
b) Amend Motion M2016‐119  from the June 15, 2016 Commissioners’ Meeting, capital 

purchases to increase the cost of the Sheriffs’ Office new vehicle by $345.00 
 

M‐2016‐122 Motion by Commissioner Christy, seconded by Vice‐Chairman Garris and carried to 
approve the following; 

 
a) Personnel Agenda: 

 



2 
 

 
 

b) Approve/Ratify Requests to work additional hours: 
i) Sheriffs’ Office Overtime Report for the period ending 6/15/16: 

(1) Clerks – 18.80 
(2) Deputies – 67.95 
(3) Security – 25.20 

ii) Sheriffs’ Office Overtime Report for the period ending 6/29/16: 
(1) Clerks – 7.27 
(2) Deputies – 36.83 
(3) Security – 26.25 

 
M‐2016‐123 Motion by Commissioner Christy, seconded by Vice‐Chairman Garris and carried to 

approve the following: 
 

a) Vouchers Payable: 
i) $542,490.17 for the week ending 6/17/16 
ii) $477,095.63 for the week ending 6/24/16 



3 
 

iii) $689,975.97 for the week ending 7/1/16 
b) Gross Payroll: 

i) $1,011,716.30 for the period ending 6/12/16 
c) Healthcare Benefits Payments: 

i) Blue Cross/Blue Shield: 
(1) $42,118.29 on 5/25/16 
(2) $89,524.24 on 6/8/16 

ii) Geisinger: 
(1) $68,799.04 on 5/18/19 
(2) $65,438.67 on 5/25/16 
(3) $148,402.75 on 6/8/16 

iii) United Concordia Dental: 
(1) $3,678.81 on 5/25/16 
(2) $5,439.71 on 6/1/16 
(3) $1,221.00 (admin fee) 
(4) $5,972.50 on 6/8/16 
(5) $4,349.30 on 6/10/16 

iv) Health Equity: 
(1) $208.03 on 6/13/16 

v) ConnectYourCare: 
(1) $1,424.37 on 5/16/16 
(2) $2,369.92 on 6/9/16 
 

M‐2016‐124 Motion by Vice‐Chairman Garris, seconded by Commissioner Christy and carried to 
approve/ratify the following travel requests: 

 
a) Penn State Extension: 

i) Sherri Williams for Ag Science Day, as follows: 
(1) Matamoras, PA., on 7/13/16, Honesdale, PA., on 7/14/16 and Jim Thorpe, PA., on 

7/15/16 
ii) Sherri Williams to Penn State from 7/25/16 through 7/27/16 for the 4‐H State 

Achievement Days Seminar 
iii) Sherri Williams and Paula Schwenck to Wind Gap, PA., on 8/6/16 for the 4‐H Horse and 

Pony Round‐up 
iv) Sherri Williams to Plainfield Township, PA., on August 9,10 and 11, 2016 for the 4‐H 

Clover Kidz Kamp 
b) The Travel Request Report 

 
M‐2016‐125 Motion by Vice‐Chairman Garris, seconded by Commissioner Christy and carried to 

approve the following, as requested by the Area Agency on Aging: 
 
a) Execute an Addendum to the Agreement with Blue Mountain Health System, Inc., Adult Day 

Care Services to extend the contract to 6/30/17 at the rate of $54.00 per full day, with the 
contract amount not to exceed $24,000.00 per year 

b) Accept a quote from J R Flooring (lowest of two) in the amount of $3,512.00, to install 
carpeting in several rooms of the Loder Building Senior Center 

c) Execute an Addendum to the Agreement with North Penn Legal Services, to extend their 
contract to 6/30/17, with a maximum amount not to exceed $9,000.00 per year, to provide 
the following services to qualified clients (subject to proof of insurance): 
i) Single Will       $37.00 
ii) Double Will      $54.00 
iii) One Time Consultation    $33.00 
iv) Durable Power of Attorney  $37.00 
v) Living Will      $37.00 

d) Execute an Addendum to the Agreement with Devereux Pocono Programs and Services , to 
extend their contract to 6/30/17, at the rate of $60.00, per full day for adult day services, 
with a contract amount not to exceed $35,000.00 per year (subject to proof of an up‐dated  
insurance certificate and naming the County as a certificate holder) 

e) Execute an Addendum to the Agreement with The Jewish Resource Center of the Poconos, to 
extend their contract to 6/30/17, at the rate of $4.75 per Kosher Meal, with a maximum 
contract amount of $4,000.00, to provide kosher meals to the senior centers (subject to proof 
of insurance) 

f) Execute an Addendum to the Agreement with Nicole L. Karasek, R.N., to extend her contract 
to 6/30/17, at the rate of $35.00 per hour, with a maximum contract amount of $2,790.00, to 
provide consulting and assessment services 



4 
 

g) Execute an Addendum to the Agreement with PA Department of Human Services and PA 
Department of Aging, to extend their Agreement to 6/30/17, to allow the agency to continue 
to provide care assessments and other services for the Department of Aging Wavier Program 

h) Execute an Addendum to the Agreement with the Redevelopment Authority of the County of 
Monroe, to extend their contract to 6/30/17, to perform minor home modifications for 
qualified seniors, at the maximum annual rate of $50,000.00 (subject to proof of insurance) 

 
M‐2016‐126 Motion by Commissioner Christy, seconded by Vice‐Chairman Garris and carried to 

approve the following, as requested by Children and Youth Services: 
  
a) Execute the 3rd Quarter 2015/2016 C&Y Fiscal Report indicating spending through the third 

quarter in the amount of $12,169,541.00 
b) Execute an Adoption Assistance Agreement for G.W. 

 
M‐2016‐127 Motion by Commissioner Garris, seconded by Vice‐Chairman Garris and carried to 

approve the following; 
 
a) Ratify the Budget Adjustment Report dated 6/28/16 with adjustments totaling $43,804.00 

 

 
 
b) The Budget Adjustment Report dated 6/29/16 with adjustments totaling $17,345.00  

 



5 
 

 
 
c) Execute an On‐Premise Software License and Services Agreement with Civil Solutions, for a 

two year period, beginning 7/1/16, to provide licensing and on‐going maintenance for the 
County Geographic Information System (GIS) software, at the rate of $4,070.00 per year  

d) Submission of the 2016/2017 HAP/HSDF County Services Plan in the total amount of 
$143,702.00 

e) Ratify Acceptance of the following quotes (proprietary equipment) from Tyco Simplex 
Grinnell: 
i) 701 Main Street Alarm Repairs      $4,675.09 
ii) Correctional Facility Alarm Transponder $13,921.07 

f) Execute a Contract with Judicial Systems, Inc., in the amount of $83,416.50, plus a fixed rate 
of annual maintenance costs for five years, in the amount of $32,351.99, to install the 
Jury2016Plus Jury Administration System  

g)  Accept a proposal from Hartmann Electrical Contracting (lowest of three) in the amount of 
$3,765.00 to replace obsolete lighting in Court Room Number Three 

h) Ratify the bid award for the Bridge One Painting Project to Postupak Painting Co., Inc., in the 
amount of $123,500.00 (subject to proof of an up‐dated insurance certificate) 

i) Execute a contract with Atlantic Concrete Group, LLC., in the amount of $189,243.00 to 
perform the parking deck repairs (subject to proof of a performance bond and insurance 
certificate) 

j) Accept the quote from Pinto Concrete in the amount of $7,500.00 (lowest of two), to repair 
the rear sidewalk at the Loder Building Senior Center 

k) Execute a License and Services Agreement with Tyler Technologies, in the amount of 
$6,419,810.00 to conduct a countywide appraisal of properties, install new software for the 
Assessment Office, Tax Collectors and Tax Claim Bureau and provide for five years of 
software maintenance, subject to final review of the County Solicitor 

l) Execute a Professional Services Agreement with RKR Hess, in the total amount of $48,100.00 
to prepare plans, bidding documents, construction administration and observation services 
for the 2016 Bridge Maintenance Program 

m) Add the following vendors to the County List of Approved Vendors: 
i) EC Data Systems, Inc. – Coroner 
ii) Jeffrey Knopf – Emergency Services 
iii) Rachel Melendez – Emergency Services 
iv) JR Flooring – Aging 
v) Absolute Plumbing and Heating – Aging 
vi) National Adult Protective Services Association – Aging 
vii) Frable Plumbing – Aging 
viii)Sage Technology Solutions – Emergency Services 

 
Chairman Moyer explained various items on the Budget Adjustment Reports.  



6 
 

  
M‐2016‐128 Motion by Commissioner Christy, seconded by Vice‐Chairman Garris and carried to 

approve/ratify the following Capital Purchases Reports: 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

M‐2016‐129 Motion by Commissioner Christy, seconded by Vice‐Chairman Garris and carried to 
approve/ratify the following Computer Capital Purchases Reports: 
 

 
 
 
 



7 
 

 
 

Chairman Moyer asked if there was any public comment.   
 

Suzanne McCool provided an update on the Women’s Commission.   The Women’s 
Commission recently celebrated its one year anniversary.   
 
  Chairman Moyer adjourned the meeting at 10:00 a.m. 
 
 
            __________________________________________ 
            Greg Christine, Chief Clerk/Administrator 
 
M‐2016‐121 thru M‐2016‐129 






